
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Saimah Tahir  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 June 

2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS PROJECTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
6. PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 

PROGRESS 
 

For Information 
7. INFORMATION SECURITY AND GOVERNANCE 
 Report of the Chief Information Officer  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 



 

3 
 

 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
12. ACTIONS FROM IS SUB 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
13. ORACLE PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
14. UPDATE ON THE POLICE 

For Information 
 

15. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - SEPTEMBER 2014 UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor & Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 72) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25 June 2014  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 25 June 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In attendance: 
Deputy John Chapman 
Graeme Smith 
Tom Sleigh 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Julie Mayer 
Christopher Braithwaite 
Peter Kane 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk’s 
Town Clerk’s 
Chamberlain 

Graham Bell Chamberlain’s 

Chris Anderson Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Murphy Chamberlain's Department 

Kay Andrewes 
Pearl Roberts 
Avril Stokes 

Director, Agilisys 
Director, Agilisys 
Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Graham Packham and 
Chris Punter. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that, 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 March 
2014 be approved as an accurate record, subject to an amendment showing Mr 
Chapman and Mr Smith as having been present. 
 
Matters arising 
The Chairman advised that the three members in attendance today: Mr 
Chapman, Mr Smith and Mr Sleigh had previously been members of the 
Information Systems Sub Committee but, for various reasons, had not put 
themselves forward this year.  Given that these Members had a vast amount of 
experience between them and added value to the Sub Committee, Members 
agreed that they be invited to attend IS Sub Committee Meetings, as ex-
officios.  The Members understood that they would be able to contribute to the 
debates but they would not be able to vote.   
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain setting out progress 
on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.   
 
In respect of the Oracle upgrade, which was in ‘amber’ status, the Chief 
Information Officer advised that, following the detailed design workshops, the 
extent of customisation versus the original scope of the project had been 
challenged.  Of 20 outcomes from the workshops, only 5 remained outstanding 
but the project itself had been flagged as amber to ensure thorough tracking.   
 
During the discussion and debate of this item, the following issues were 
raised/noted: 
 

 The basic specification was still valid and being adhered to.  The 
resolution of the last few issues should bring the project back to its 
original format.   

 

 No additional costs had been incurred at this stage and all corrections 
were being approached with structure and discipline.   

 

 There had been several hundred customisations removed from the ‘off-
the-shelf’ product; other local authorities had required similar 
customisations.   

 

 Whilst noting that the City of London’s financial structure was unique, it 
might be an option, in future, to consider the benefits of moving to a 
shared service.   

 

 In respect of other items in the report, Members noted that projects 
remained ‘green’ until they had been formally signed off.   

Page 2



 The Chief Information Officer explained that the presence of amber 
projects indicated that issues were being raised, actioned and monitored 
appropriately.   

 

 Members asked if the next update report could highlight generic issues.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS Projects be noted. 
 

5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER (CTO) OVERVIEW OF TECHNICAL 
CHANGE PROJECTS  
The Sub Committee received the Chief Technology Officer’s update and 
overview of technical change projects.  During the discussion and debate on 
this item, the following issues were raised/noted: 
 

 On 13th June 2014, Members of the IS and Projects Sub Committees 
had received a briefing on the City of London Police’s IT collaboration 
projects. 

 

 Other neighbouring local authorities; i.e. Camden and Newham had 
experienced difficulties with the Public Services Network. 

 

 In respect of the City of London’s Electoral Services, the business vote 
and Aldermanic elections would need to be communicated over the 
PSN.  Whilst this was a unique and complex requirement, it was being 
managed and the Chief Technology Officer was confident of a 
satisfactory outcome.    

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Chief Technology Officer’s update and overview of technical change 
projects be noted.  
 

6. A PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS  ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 
PROGRESS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation by Agilisys on their performance 
levels and progress.  Members were invited to put questions after the 
presentation and the following items were raised/noted: 
 

 Members had visited the Agilisys site at Barking and Dagenham on 25 
March 2014.  During the visit they had been given an opportunity to 
speak to those officers who had transferred from the City of London 
Corporation, under TUPE regulations.  The Chairman was pleased to 
advise that staff appeared to be very happy with the outcome.   

 

 Members asked if the next performance report could include an analysis 
of down-time in terms of the number of days lost, not just shown as a 
percentage, and include value for money.  Agilisys stressed that they 
always worked to the higher end of performance targets and had 
consulted industry experts to ensure best practice and appropriate 

Page 3



standards.  Members noted that performance since January had been 
very good, as had customer feedback.   

 

 Due diligence would be given to the Police SLA, to ensure it met their 
requirements. 

 

 As there was no break point in the Agilisys Contract, the governance 
arrangements were very pro-active in terms of performance.   

 

 Members asked if password re-setting instructions could be more visible, 
particularly on i-pads. 

 

 Some Members were calling Agilisys for fault reporting, rather than the 
VIP team.  It was therefore suggested that the notices in the Members’ 
areas be more visible. 

 

 Agilisys hold regular supplier relationship meetings with BT and Virgin 
and work with third parties to improve performance.   

 

 Agilisys were committed to appointing 100 apprentices during the term of 
their contract, to both IT and Digital Marketing projects, and would cross 
refer candidates to  the City of London Corporation’s schemes.   

 

 Members asked if the next presentation could include the top 3 
behaviours the City of London Corporation should adopt to help make 
the contract work.   

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

10 - 13                             3 
  

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 4



 
11. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY: CONCLUSIONS OF THE 

STRATEGIC CONSULTANCY & NEXT STEPS  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the 
Chamberlain, which provided an update on the City Telecommunications 
Strategy.   
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question asked whilst the public were excluded. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 PM 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date(s): 

Information Systems Sub Committee 23rd September 2014 

Subject: 

Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
To be updated  

 
1. This report provides an update of progress against the IS Strategy and IS 

Project Portfolio as a whole. It highlights key issues and risks and includes 
mitigating actions to drive projects back to green status. 

2. At present 1 project is in red status, Oracle and 4 projects are in amber status, 
Information Technology Infrastructure Library (ITIL). Infrastructure as a Service 
(IaaS), Adult Skills database and Pension System upgrade. 

a. Oracle (Red) - Intensive discussions over the last month through a 
series of workshops with key staff from across the Corporation have 
resulted in a re-plan that was signed off by the Oracle Steering Group 
on the 26th August. It is based on a technical go-live date at the end of 
February 2015, with further programme and business change activity to 
May 2015. This plan is aggressive with no contingency. It will require full 
support of the business and very careful management to achieve these 
goals. Commercial discussions are underway with our supplier to agree 
the impact of this re-plan, the workshops and a small number scope 
changes. We expect to conclude these discussions by the end of 
September.  

The project remains red while these commercial discussions continue 
and until we pass a major testing milestone in mid-October. 

b. Information Technology Infrastructure Library (ITIL) (Amber) – The 
first phase of the project to implement 4 modules; incident 
management, problem management, change management and service 
request fulfilment has progressed, additional time has been requested 
by the Project Board for Agilisys to demonstrate implementation 
success. A refresh of the Project Initiation Document (PID) is due early 
September for review and comment.   

c. Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) (Amber) - This project is complex 
and holds several major risks.  The migration plan has commenced and 
a number of low-impact / low-risk applications have successfully 
migrated to the new off-site data centre. High-risk and business critical 
applications have been identified and classed as special cases, 16 in 
total.  This project is at amber status until all special cases have 
detailed migration plans and targeted risks have been addressed. 

a. Adult Skills Database (Amber) - for Department of Community and 
Children’s Services, to improve the collection of learner data and 
reporting back to Government as per Ofsted recommendation. 
Contractual discussions between City of London and the supplier is 
impacting the schedule. Target resolution date 31st August 2014.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



b. Pensions System Upgrade (Amber) – This project is to upgrade the 
curre
[...]
ecklist 

RAID Log

 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Board: Date(s): 

Information Systems Sub Committee  

23rd September 2014 

Subject: 

Chief Technology Officer Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS 
service contract, PSN accreditation and work with City Police. 
 
Managed Service Contract 

A major incident affecting the Guildhall data centre resulted in the loss of 
service over a 19-hour period. Agilisys staff worked through the night to 
ensure 98%of services were recovered by 08:00 the morning. Following 
this event a major incident review is being completed, for presentation to 
the Summit Group. 

Unrelated to the incident above we have also seen over the past two 
months an increase in escalated calls and quality of service issues. We 
have escalated these with Agilisys and are working positively together to 
address them. 
 
Public Service Network 

The City continues to work with the Cabinet Office to review and progress 
Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation. 
 
City Police Collaboration 

CoL and CoLP IS teams are now meeting and working closely together. 
This includes work on the joint network and service design. 

Work to accommodate the short-term hosting of the Police Know Fraud 
service has been largely completed. The service is expected to be 
relocated into the Guildhall data centre in late September. 
 
Audit Report – Cemeteries & Crematorium ICT Review 

The Internal Audit report on ICT service to the City of London Cemetery 
has been reviewed jointly with the department and good progress is being 
made to address the recommendations. 

This report should be read in conjunction with the IS Programme Update 
which details the latest status for key IS projects including those covered 
within this report. 

Recommendation 

That the report be received. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the City’s managed IS service 
contract, Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation and work with City Police. 

Managed Service Contract 

2. There has been a noticeable increase in the number of incidents and escalations 
over the past month. In addition, there have been aspects of project planning, 
delivery and attention to detail that fall short of expectations. By way of balance, 
there have been many examples of excellent service, as noted in the section below 
on the Agilisys response to the major outage in the City’s main computer room in 
mid-July and the response to a number of urgent requirements. 

3. The City and Agilisys teams continue to work closely together to understand and 
address the reasons for these matters and this work forms part of our shared 
commitment to continual service improvement. The resource requirement for 
technical project managers is one area under review. Once considered, a proposal 
to improve and fund this in the future will be brought to Committee for consideration. 

4. As reported at the last meeting of this Committee, a failure to recruit to the City’s 
Supplier Relationship Manager (SRM) post remains an issue with a further 
recruitment cycle failing to identify any candidates for interview. The on-going failure 
to recruit is a risk, currently mitigated by assigning existing experienced in-house 
resource to cover. 

5. The first annual Agilisys performance and service improvement report is reported 
separately to this Committee. 

6. In response to a question raised at the last meeting of this Committee a table 
providing an overview of the contracted service level agreement for the Agilisys 
contract has been included as Appendix A of this report. 

Guildhall Data Centre – Major Outage 

7. A major outage of IS services occurred on 23rd July 2014. This followed the 
detection of smoke in the main City data centre with resulted in an automatic 
complete power shutd
[...]
s measured by the agreed 
monitoring tools divided by the 
total number of hours in the 
calendar month excluding agreed 
maintenance downtime. Any 
significantly degraded service 
that effectively renders service 
unusable counts as unavailability. 
 

99.95% 
 
Measured 24/7 

Excluding permitted 
maintenance. 
 
4.4 hours per year 

Corporate Network 
Availability 

Corporate Network Availability 
including LAN, WAN, Firewalls, as 
measured by the agreed 
monitoring tools divided by the 
total number of hours in the 
calendar month excluding agreed 
maintenance downtime 

99.95% 
 
Measured 24/7 

Excluding permitted 
maintenance. 
 
4.4 hours per year 

Corporate Telephony 
Availability 

Total Corporate Telephony 
Availability as measured by the 
agreed monitoring tools divided 
by the total number of hours in 
the calendar month excluding 
agreed maintenance downtime 

99.95% 
 
Measured 24/7 

Excluding permitted 
maintenance. 
 
4.4 hours per year 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Committee(s): Date(s): 

IS Sub Committee                                          For Information 

Audit and Risk Management Committee  

IS, Chamberlains 

23 September 2014 

Subject:  

Information Security and Governance  

Public   

Report of: 

Graham Bell, Chief Information Officer   

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report is in response to the actions from the minutes of the Audit and Risk 
Management May Committee meeting and to provide a status update in 
relation to information security and governance.  

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Main Report 

Background 

This report is designed to provide a response and update to mitigation of information 
security and governance risk (CR16) and further developments in this area:  
 

 Update on current position: number of breaches   

 Risk mitigation to date: training, communications, engagement  

 Development of the IMGB (Information Management Governance Board) in 
terms of structure, changes, future approach and action plan.  

Current Position and actions from last report 

The following provides an outline of the current position and actions from the last 
report:  
 
1. Security Breaches: There have been 2 breaches of information since the last 

report (May 2014). Both breaches were reported to the Information Officer 
through the correct course of action and neither were considered to be of a 
nature that they should be reported to the Information Commissioner.  

a. Culture, Heritage and Libraries / Town Clerk's Department: 4/6/14 
A Committee report was published on website containing: personal 
contact information of a third party. After notification the information 
was removed from the website. After investigation, it was concluded 
that the information was available elsewhere on the web, however we 
published a mobile contact number in error.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Action: Arranged for the following action: staff involved were reminded 
to be vigilant when handling personal information and asked to re-
complete the DP e-learning package. 
 

b. GSMD: 10/6/2014 
Personal information of a current student was mistakenly added to an 
email sent to a rejected student. The information consisted of the 
current student’s name and course information, and general reference 
to health issues, but the health issues were not specified.  
 
Action: An apology was issued to data subject, ie the current student; 
the unintended recipient confirmed the email was deleted; staff 
involved were reminded to be vigilant when handling personal 
information and asked to re-complete the DP e-learning package.  

 

2. Mitigating Actions to avoid security breaches  

a. Training: 

i. 123 staff have attended engagement presentations in Data 
Protection to date in 2014.  

ii. 57 staff have completed Protecting information level 1, 2 or 3 
relating to their role in 2014 

iii. 35 staff completed Data Security trai
[...]
he IMGB 

 
1. Terms of Reference: 

 
a. The IMGB (Information Management Governance Board) is now a 

strategic board only.  
b. The purpose of the board is to decide on the most pressing areas of 

concern in relation to IMG (information management and governance) 
and identify the key business areas and experts to collaborate with in 
addressing IMG issues.  

c. It will then recommend interventions such as workshops, policy 
development, communication and training in relation to best practice in 
the field of information governance and management where applicable 
– corporately and departmentally.  

 
After careful consideration of the performance of the previous IMGB, this 
approach was agreed by both the SIRO and Chairman (listed in Appendix 1). 
The ambition is to develop effectiveness and efficiency in information 
governance and management through a fresh approach, using organisational 
expertise to best effect and reduce bureaucracy. An outline of Board 
Members and planned activity for Autumn 2014 is included in Appendix 1.  

 
 
 
Conclusion 

This report has outlined progress since the last report submitted in May 2014 and 
sets out the planned course of action going forward.  
 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1: IMGB: Membership  

 Appendix 2: Action and Engagement Plan 

 Appendix 3: Example of staff communications since May 2014 for illustration 
purposes only. A full printout of the diagram is available on request.  

Page 29



 Appendix 4: Flow diagram for staff information of incident reporting for 
‘information breaches’ in relation to sensitive, hardcopy/online, and building 
security.  

 Appendix 5: Flow diagram of incident escalation/decision in the event of a 
breach.  

 
Graham Bell 
Chief Information Officer and SIRO (Senior Information Risk Officer)  
 
T: 0207 332 1307 
E: graham.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 30



Appendix 1: IMGB membership  

IMGB: Membership 

 

 Director of the Built Environment (Chairman) 

 Chief Information 
[...]
ct 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS Projects
	5 Chief Technology Officer Update
	7 Information Security and Governance
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Actions from IS Sub
	13 Oracle Programme Update
	15 City Telecommunications Strategy - September 2014 Update
	Appendix 2  to Telecomms Strategy
	Appendix 3 Comms Plan - V4gw
	Appendix 4 - Delivery options for Telecomms Strategy September EDCOG




Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
 

Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Graham Bell Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Anderson Chamberlain's Department 

Avril Stokes 
 
In Attendance:  
John Chapman  
Tom Sleigh  
Graeme Smith  

Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel, Chris Punter and Deputy John 
Tomlinson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 13.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update of progress against the IS Strategy and IS Project 



Portfolio as a whole. It also highlighted key issues, risk and mitigating actions to 
drive projects back to green status.  
 
In respect of the Oracle upgrade, currently in red status, the Chief Information 
Officer advised that intensive discussions had taken place through a series of 
Business Impact workshops with key staff across the Corporation which 
resulted in a re-plan that was signed off by the Oracle Steering Group on 26 
August 2014. The project would remain in red status while commercial 
discussions continued and until major testing had finished in mid-October at 
which point the status would return to amber.  
 
In response to a Members question, Officers explained that the Pension 
Systems Upgrade remained amber due to additional time being required for in-
house activities. There was a contingency in place and it was expected that the 
project would return to green.  
 
He went on to inform Members that as part of the Information Technology 
Infrastructure Library (ITIL) project further time had been requested to show 
that implementation had been successful. Additionally, the Project Initiation 
Document (PID) had been refreshed and was awaiting review and comment in 
early September.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER UPDATE  
The Chief Technology Officer provided Members with an update on the City’s 
managed IS service contract. Members were advised that the City of London’s 
submission for Public Services Network (PSN) reaccreditation was rejected and 
positive discussions were now underway with assessors to resolve the 
remaining issues to achieve accreditation.    
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

6. PRESENTATION FROM AGILISYS ON PERFORMANCE LEVELS AND 
PROGRESS  
The Sub Committee received a presentation by Agilisys on their performance 
levels and progress. Members raised the following items:  
 

1. Agilisys presentations should be distributed to the Committee before 
future meetings and text colours chosen which would be more easily 
viewable.  
 

2. There was a decrease in service desk calls for support during August, 
Members felt this was due to the summer holidays. 
 

3. Members then questioned Agilisys regarding the 3 behaviours they 
believed warranted improvement over the coming months. Agilisys 
stated firstly, that there should be clarity over the decision making 
process secondly, governance arrangements must be suitably robust. 



Finally, it was suggested that the technology roadmap continue to be 
developed and implemented.  

 
4. In response to a Members question the Deputy Town Clerk informed the 

Sub-Committee that leadership was critically important and the City of 
London and Agilisys would need to work closer together to ensure that 
this was in place.  

 
5. The Committee agreed to meet Agilisys for a review of the 1st year of the 

contract immediately at the rising of the next Finance Committee on the 
21st October 2014.  
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and: - 
1. Agilisys to distribute presentations to Members before the meeting.  
2. That the presentation wording use colour that was easily readable.  

 
 

7. INFORMATION SECURITY AND GOVERNANCE  
A report of the Chief Information Officer provided a response and update to 
mitigation of information security and governance risk (CR16) and further 
developments in this area. As well as detailing a planned course of action going 
forward.  
 
There had been two breaches of information since the last report of May 2014. 
Both had been reported to the Information Officer through the correct 
procedure.  
 
The Chief Officer went on to update Members on the number of staff who had 
taken part in Data Protection training in 2014.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman thanked Chris Anderson (Chief Technology Officer), on behalf of 
the Committee for the contributions made to the work of the Committee for the 
last 8 years and wished him well for the future.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

11 - 17                             3 



                              
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

12. ACTIONS FROM IS SUB  
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Chamberlain.  
 

13. ORACLE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 
 

14. UPDATE ON THE POLICE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Information Officer.  
  
 

15. CITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - SEPTEMBER 2014 UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the City Surveyor and 
Chamberlain.  
  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There was one question raised.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


